AMENDMENT No. 1 to the Deed of Donation with Order no. 1/2024

concluded in accordance with the provisions of Section 2055 et seq. of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, as amended.

PARTIES

CyberSecurity Hub, z.s. ("**CSHub**"), a registered institute existing under the laws of Czech Republic, having its registered office at Šumavská 416/15, 602 00 Brno, Czech Republic, company ID: 09705163

Delegated: Roman Čermák, M.Sc., MBA, Director

hereinafter referred to as the "Donor"

and

Brno University of Technology ("BUT"), a public university existing under the laws of Czech Republic, having its registered office at Antonínská 548/1, 602 00 Brno, Czech Republic, ID: 00216305

Represented by: Prof. RNDr. Vladimír Aubrecht, CSc., Dean

hereinafter referred to as the "**Donee**", enter into this deed of donation with order (hereinafter this amendment also referred to as "**Amendment**")

(both contracting parties also referred as "Contracting Parties").

I. INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

- The Contracting Parties concluded the Deed of Donation with Order no. 1/2024 on December 20, 2024, BUT no.: 26114/2024/00 (hereinafter referred to as the "Deed"), the subject of which is the provision of a financial donation for the partial implementation of the Advanced Chip Design Research Center (ACDRC) project within Work Packages WP1 and WP2 as described in the Deed.
- In accordance with Article 3 of the Deed, the Contracting Parties have agreed to amend Annex No. 1 of the Deed, consisting of the extension of the end of the activities. Revised Annex 1: Description of the ACDRC Activities of the Donee according to 2.2 is attached to this Amendment.

II. CHANGE OF IMPLEMENTATION PERIOD

1. The Contracting Parties have agreed that the Activities' end date is extended from the former deadline of December 31, 2025, to the new deadline of December 31, 2026.

III. FINAL PROVISIONS

- 1. Other provisions of the Deed remain unchanged and continue to be in full force and effect.
- 2. By signing this Amendment, both Parties confirm that they are aware that for the Donee, the Amendment, is subject to the obligation to publish it pursuant to Act. No. 340/2015 Coll., on the register of contracts, as amended. The Donee will publish this Amendment.
- 3. The Amendment no. 1 is executed in a single electronic copy, signed by the contracting parties with at least a guaranteed electronic signature in accordance with the eIDAS Regulation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, both Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representative.

Donor: CyberSecurity Hub, z.ú.	Donee: Brno University of Technology
13.03.2025	04.03.2025
(signed electronically) Roman Čermák, M.Sc., MBA Director	(signed electronically) XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX

Revised Annex 1: Description of the ACDRC Activities of the Donee according to 2.2

A. Activities according to 2.2

Czech Consortium Partner (Donee): Brno University of Technology

Activities start date: June 5, 2024, end date: December 31, 2026

Total Budget in WP1 and WP2: 15 836 418 CZK

Principal Investigator: XXXXXXXXXX

Abstract (up to 200 words):

The proposed project focuses on the coordination and management of the proper implementation of the ACDRC project, including its monitoring.

The objective is to establish and implement an effective management system for the implementation of the ACDRC project at the university. This system will enable the involved entities to conduct research collaboratively, ensuring the fulfillment of the ACDRC project's mission to contribute to the semiconductor ecosystem in the Czech Republic by connecting fundamental research, education, professional training, and applications.